Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank, National Association	11/03/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fire-Trol Holdings, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	734 East Southern Pacific Drive	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85034	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4822524
Patent Number:	4993495
Patent Number:	5342163

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2129093078

Email: szablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP; Att:Susan Zablocki

Address Line 1: 153 East 53rd Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40462-16
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki

Total Attachments: 3

source=Fire-Trol Patents#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018524 FRAME: 0284

500180240

\$120 00

source=Fire-Trol Patents#page2.tif source=Fire-Trol Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018524 FRAME: 0285

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of is made as of November 3, 2006 ("Effective Date") by and between Fire-Trol Holdings, L.L.C., a Delaware Limited Liability Company with its principal office at 734 East Southern Pacific Drive, Phoenix, Arizona, 85034 ("Grantor"), and PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC"), as agent for various other financial institutions (together with PNC, collectively, the "Lenders") all of which are parties to the Agreements (defined below) (in such capacity, "Agent").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent entered into a Patent Assignment of Security (the "Patent Security Agreement") on August 7, 1998, as required by the Lenders pursuant to (i) a certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated August 7, 1998, among Agent, Lenders, and Grantor; and (ii) a certain Patent Collateral Security Agreement, dated August 7, 1998, made by Grantor in favor of Agent (collectively, the "Agreements");

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered the Agreements;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"), all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefor;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 10, 1998, at Reel 009436, Frame 0541; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Agent, and the Grantor and the Agent wish to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and release the security interests that Grantor had previously granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefor.

Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

CHI99 4745203-1.057389.0031

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

N

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Title	Status	App. Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Xanthan Gum Enhanced Fire Retardant Compositions	Granted	4/1/89	4,822,524	4/1/88
Apparatus for Applying Firefighting Chemicals	Expired	8/18/89	4,993,495	2/19/91
Drum Grasping device	Expired	3/1/93	5,342,163	8/30/94

CHI99 4745203-1.057389.0031

RECORDED: 11/16/2006

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 018524 FRAME: 0288